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LAWS OF MINNESOTA.

ArrrovEp—May twenty-second, one thonsand eight hun-
dred and fifty-seven,

S. MEDARY.

Secrerary'as Orrice, Minnesota,
Sarvr Pave, July 22nd, 1857,
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the
original bill now on file in this office,

Caas, L. Onase,
Secretary of Minonesota Territory.

CHAPTER LXII.

A Bill for an Act relating to Public Roads.
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vaid'es for the election &f iwo Road Commitsioners in ench

county.

Reqnlre’; the Commissioners to take an oath of offige.

In connection with the County Snrveyors to constitute the Board
of Road Commissioners,

Upon application of twelve free holdere, they may lzy ont, aiter
or discontinne roads. .

Manner of deciding npon applications.

Bhall examine Eermnnlly e roads, and hear reasons,

Duﬁ::‘ prescribed in laying out and altering, or discontirning o

Required to record and deseribe all ronds laid out.
Damages may be determined by agreement, not excecding $200.
\\}en damages are noi satisfactory, they may be submitted toa
ury.
Bondyrnr costs to ba executed, and provisions governing the costs
in certain awards of the Jary.
Twelve disinterested freeholders to be summoned as the Jury.
Jury to be sworn, view the road, hear the matements, and make
their appraisal.
Mileage and Jury fees.
Damages against the county to be presented to the County Board,
and paid out of County Treasury. .
Authority to alter Roade,
Relates to the Bemoval of Fences obtructing roads Iaid ont.
All ronds to be surveyed within one year from the passage of the
Act granting them ; and roads Inid out to be completed in one
Ar,

'l‘liees may he planted on each ¢ide of public roads—damnges for
their injary.

Provisiony of this Act to be general.

Roads hereafter to be laid out,shall bo in accordance with this Aet.

Be it ciacted by the Legisative Aswinbly of the Terrdtory of Minnesota:

Sgcmiox 1. At the first general election held in this Territo-
r y after the passage of this Act, there shall be elected two
R oad Commissioners in each organized county, azd the per
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sons having the highest number of votes, shall gerve for ElectiwoRoad

Commission-

the period of two years; the person having the next highest ory

number of votes, shall serve one year ; and at each annual
election thereafter, there shall be elected one Road Commis-
missioner in each county to serve two years, or until his
snccesgor is duly clected and qualified ; Providsd, That if
at said first election, two or more persons should have an
equal number of votes, their grade shall be determined by
lot, by the Sheriff, in presence and under the direction of the
Judge of Probate for the county; and Provided further, That
such Commissioners may be appointed to hold their offices
until the next genernl election; such appointment to be
made usin cage of vacancies in county offices,

See. 2. Each person elected or appointed a8 a Commission-
or, shall within ten days after being notified of his election

or appointment, take and subscribe an oath, to support the gath of omece.

Constitution of the United States, the organic Act of this
Territory, and faithfully and impartially to discharge the
duties of hin office as such Commissioner, before the Judge

of Probate or some orther person authorized to administer -

oaths, and such oath shall be ‘administered without fee, and
certified by the officer before whom it was taken, with the
date of taking the same, and such person before enterin
upon the duties of his office, shall cause maid oath so certi-
fied, to be filed within ten days, in the office of the Register
of Dceds of the county for which he is elected.

See. 8. Said Commissioners, when so clected and qualified
as hereinbefore provided, shall together with the County Sur-

veyor, constitute a Board of Road Commissioners, who shal] Board of Road

have power in the manner, and under the restrictions here.
inafter provided, to lay out and establish upon actual sur-
vey, such new roads in their respective countics as they
may deem neccssary and proper, and to alter the same, or
discontinue such old roads, as shall appenr to them to have
become unnecessary. :

Sge, 4, Wheneverany twelve or more freeholders residing in
any county shall wish to have a road Iaid out, altered or dis-

Commirsion-
ers

continued in guch county, they moy make applicationin wri- Appiteation for
ting to the Road Commissioners of the county in which they rond, or sl

reside, for that purpose, and the said Commissioners shall
rocced to lay out, alter or discontinue such road, if in their
pinion the public good will thereby be promoted.
Sec. 5. Upon application made to the Commissioners for
the laying out, altering or discontinuing any road, they shall

ng ono

make out a notice and fix therein a time and place at which papiic notice ot
they will meet, and decide upon such application; and the application

applicant shall, at loast ten days previous to such time, cause
such notice to be griven toall the occupantsof the fands through
which such road may pass; which notice shall be served
personally or by copy le.t with, or at the usuzl place of abode
of each occupani of such lands; and such notice shall also
be pasted up in three or more public places in said county at
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least twenty days before the time of such meeting of the
Commisgsionera ; every such notice shall specify as near
as practicable, the road proposed to be laid out, altered
or vacated, and the several tracts of lands through which
the same may pass.

Seo. 6. The Commissiorers, upon being satisfied that the
notices required in the preceding section have been duly giv-
en, proof of which may be shown by affidavit or otherwise,
as they may require, shall proceed to examine personally
such proposed road, and shall hear any reasons that may be
offered for or against laying out, altering or discontinuing
the same, and decide upon the application as they shall deem

roper.

P Sl;:c. 7. 'Whenever the Commissioners shall lay out, alter
or vacate any road, they shall cause an accurate survey
thereof to be made when necessary, and they shall make out
a description of the rcad s0 laid out, altered or vacated, and
ingorporate the same in an order to be signed by them, which,
with a copy of the field notes and plat of the survey of the
same attached, together with the application, copy of notice
and affidavits, or other proof of notice required as aforesaid,
shall be filed and recorded in the office of the Register of
Deeds, within ten days after the completion of the survey
of the same, who shall note the time of recording the same
in the Record-Book kept for that purpose; and the Commis-
sionera shall receive for their services the sum of three dol-
lars per day, to be paid out of the County Treasury if the
application be granted; otherwise, to be paid by the appli-
cants,

See. 8. The Commissioners shall have power, and it shall
be their duty to cause such of the roads used as highways,

Desgribe mora as have been lawfully laid out but not sufficiently described,

full
IM:{ out

and such as have been lawfully laid out and used as suchup
to the present time, but not fully ard sufficiently recorded,
to be ascertained, described, and entered of record in the office
of the Register of Deeds,

Sko. 9. Upon the laying out or altering any road in this
Territory, if damages shall be claimed thercfor by any own-

Damages er through whose land the same shall be laid, the amount

of such damages may be determined by agreement between
the Commissioners and such oweer ; provided the damages
thus allowed by the Commigsioners shall not in the aggre
gate, exceed two hundred dollars ir any county upon any
one road so laid out or altered by them. Every such agree-
mext shall be reduced to writing, and signed by such owner
and the Commissioners, and filed in the office of the Regis-
ter of Deeds of the proper county, and every such agreement
and cvery rclease of damages given, shall forever preclude
such owner from all further elaim for damages.

8kc. 10. If any owner of lands through which a road shall
be laid out or altered by the Commissioners, shall not be
satisfied with the gum offered for damages by such Commis-
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sioners, or if no sum be offered, he may within tbirty days Agger;l to a

thereafter apply to a Justice of the Peace of the same, or an
adjoining precinct, for a Jury, to assess and appraise such
damages, which application shall be in writing describing
. the premises, and any number of persons claiming damages
on account of such rond, may join in such application. The
Road Commissioners shall have at least six days notice of
the time and place of such meeting. -
. Sge.11. Any person applying for a Jury as mentioned
in the preceding Section, shall by himself or agent, execute
to the Road Commissioners and file with the Justice a bond
with one or more sureties, to be approved by such Justice
conditioned to pay all costs arising from such appeal and
appraisment damages, provided such Jury shall not award
a larger amount of damages than were offered by the Com-
misgioners ; or in case the Commissioners shall not have
made any offer of damages, then conditioned to pay all such
costs if the Jury shall not award any damages ; and where
damages are allowed by the Commiasioners, and appeal is
taken to a Jury, the award of which shall not exceed the
amount allowed by the Commissioners, then all costs arising
from such appeal and appraisement of damages shall not
constitute an offsett pro rats, against the amount of dama-
ges sallowed, and if the costs exceed the damages, then
Jjudgment shall be rendered for the excess.

Skc. 12. Upon the filing of such bond, the Justice shall

Bond required
couts

isgue a precept to some Uonstable of an adjoining precinct,Summoning

naither interested nor of kin to any person through whose
land such road is laid, directing him to summon twelve dis-
interested frecholders of his precinet, not of kin to the owner
or occupant of such land, fo meet at a time and place to be
specified in such precept, to appraise the damages sustained
by the laying out or altering of such road.

Skc. 18. At the time and place appointed for the appearing
of such a jury, they shall sworn by the Justice, justly
and impartially to make such appraisal, and shall proceed to
view such road, and hear the statements and proofs of the
parties if they deem necessary, and they shall make return
of their appraisal to the Justice, which shall be certified by
such Justice and filed with the Register of Deeds, and if the
amount of the appraisal by such jury shall exceed the amount
offered by the ('?ommissioners, or in case no sum shall have
been offered by the Commissioners, then, if the jury award
any damages, the costs and expenses shall be paid by the
County; butif the Jury shall not award any damages, or more
than was offered, the costs and expenses shall be paid by the
applicant, and the Justice shall render judgment and issue
execution for the same.

Sec. 14, Each person duly summoned, who shall attend
as @ juror, shall be allowed six cents a mile for each
mile necessarily traveled from his place of abode to the place

Jury

Ji worn—
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make ap-
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Jurors fees
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of meeting, and fifty cents for his servicea on such jury, and
the Justice shall be entitled to one doilar for his fees,

Skc. 15. All damages consequent upon laying out or alter-
ing any road as finally settled upon, pursuant to the provis-
ions of this Act, and all lawful charges against a County for

Chargenagainat the services of any jury in the assessment of damages, or
the countiea. for the fees of any Justice or Coustable provided for in this
Act, shall be laid before the County Board and allowed, and

the amount allowed shall be paid from the County Treasury.

Sec. 16. The Road Commissioners of cach County through
which any United States or Territorial Road shall pass, may
alter the same within the limits of their County; but they
shall not so alter any such road as to increase the distance
thereby, except in uvoiding obstacles which render a direct
course impracticable ; neither shall the connection of United
States or Territorial Roads be broken at County lines.

Segc. 17. Whenever the Commiesioners shall have laid out
or altered any road through any enclosed, cultivated or im-
rroved lands, they shall give the vwner or occupant of such

Removal of lands notice in writing, to remove his fences within such time
fancen a8 they shall deem reasonable, not less than thirty days after
giviog auch notice; but no persen shall be required to’remove
such fence between the first day of April and the first day
of November in any year, and if such owner or occupant
shall not remove his fence within the time required in such
notice, the Commissioners shall cause such fences to be re-
moved, and shall direct such road to be opened. .
Sro. 18. The survey and platting of all Territorial Roads
Survey ofroads Bhall be completed within one year, from the passage of the
Elnted by act granting them, and every road already laid out, except
v such roads as were laid out on land before it was pre-emp-
ted or entered, no part of which shall have been opened
within one year from the time of its being so laid out, and
and every such road hereafter to be laid out, no part of
which shall be opened within the like period shall cease to
be considered as a public road.

Sxc. 19. Any person owning or occupying land adjoining

Trees may be 80y public road, may plant or set out trees on each side of
g;:_ft“ d—gaid road contiguous to his land, which trees ghall not be
tjury, for gat in-the road more than ten feet from the margin thereof,

and if any person shall maliciously cut down, destroy or in-
jure auy tree that may have been, or shall be so planted or
sot out, or which shall have been left on the side of such
road within ten feet of such margin, he shall be liable to
;rel:lle damages to the owner or occupant of such adjoining
and.
Sec. 20. The provisions of this act relating to roads shall
This Aet is be construed to extend to all parts of the Territory, except

- " general where special provisions, inconsistent thorewith, have been,

or shsll be made by law in relation to particular towns,
counties, cities or villages, and all acts or parts of acta in-
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congis tent with the provisions of this act are hereby
repealed.

go. 21. All public county roads hereafter to be laid out,
shall be laid out in accordance with the provisions of this
act, and the laws not inconsistent therewith.

All roads to be laid out, according to this Act.
J. W. FURBER,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN,
President of the Counedl.

Arprovep—May twenty-third, one thousand eight hundred

and fifty-seven.
S. MEDARY.

SeereTary's Orrice, Minnesota,
Saxr Pau, July 29, 18517.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the
-original bill on file in this office.

Cuas. L. CHasg,
Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

CHAPTER LXIIIL

A Bill o incorporate the Amsrican and Eurgpeéan
Emigrant Aid Company.

Im:torm snd same of Company.
Object and purposes of the Company.
Agthorized to purchase and convey Res] Estate, and other lawivl

Heorronw 1
2
3
Aots,
: Capital Stock—Shares.
G
7

Te ba’under the control of & Borad of Directors—Electiona—Va-
cancles.

Power of the Board of Directors.

Commtllalomru named to procure subacriptions, and call first
meeting.

Be it enacted by the Legislativ: Ass-mbly of ths Terriory of Minnesita:

Sgomion 1. F. L. Harris, Peter Morris, Henry G. Baily,
‘Wi, Freeborn, Jesse Ramsey, Furber, F. J. Whitlock,
‘Wm. P. Murray, Josaph R. Rolett, H. D, Huff, Lewis Stone,
Wm. D. Lowrsy, F. Baasen, T. J. Allen, W. A. Jones, R.
Qraves, R. A. Smith, J. W. Reynolds, and others, their asso-
«ciates, euccessors and assigns are hereby constituted a cor-
poration under the nome and style of the American and Eu-
ropean Emigrant Aid Company,

Incorporators



